

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

STEPHANIE CLIFFORD A/KA STORMY DANIELS
AND STORMY ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:22-cv-01259-MKV

-against-

JANKLOW PARTNERS, LLC D/B/A JANKLOW &
NESBIT ASSOCIATES; AND LUCAS JANKLOW,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORDANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

May 20, 2022

LANI ADLER PARTNERS LLC
275 West 96th Street, Suite 15G
New York, New York 10025
(646) 732-3260
LAdler@LaniAdlerPartners.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 8

A. Avenatti’s Criminal Conviction Establishes that He Took the Money
Plaintiffs Seek to Recover 11

B. The Facts on Which the Jury Convicted Avenatti Preclude Plaintiffs from
Establishing the Causal Connection Requisite to Article III Standing 12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE INSUFFICIENT UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) 17

A. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Breach of Contract Fails because Plaintiff Has Not
Alleged Facts Sufficient to Show that Defendants Breached or That Plaintiffs’
Damages were the Result of Defendants’ Actions 18

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State A Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty 20

III. INDEPENDENTLY, THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY MUST
BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE 24

IV. PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTION OF ADDITIONAL “ECONOMIC LOSS” AND
“EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES” LIKEWISE WARRANTS DISMISSAL
OF THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY 25

V. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK THE CAPACITY TO SUE, THIS ACTION MUST
BE DISMISSED 26

VI. PLAINTIFF’S FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS 27

VII. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT MUST BE DISMISSED 30

A. The Claim for Breach of Contract Against Mr. Janklow Must be Dismissed 30

B. The Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Mr. Janklow Must Be
Dismissed 31

VIII. BECAUSE AVENATTI IS AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY, WHOSE PRESENCE
DESTROYS DIVERSITY JURISDICTION, THIS ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED
PURSUANT TO RULE 19, FED. R. CIV. P. 32

A. Avenatti is a “Required Party” Under Rule 19(a)34

B. Avenatti is “Indispensable”34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

621 Two LLC v. Leggett & Platt, Inc.,
 No. CV 20-4883, 2021 WL 4355450 (C.D.Cal. Jul. 9. 2021)27

Abbas Corp. Ltd. v. Michael Aziz Oriental Rugs, Inc.,
 14 Civ. 6771, 2018 WL 1779380 (S.D.N.Y. April 3, 2018).....23

Akridge v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 20 Civ. 10900, 2020 WL 955945 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022)9

Al Aqueelah Internat’l Real Estate v. DACA Castaic, LLC,
 No. CV-21-2141, 2021 WL 4352330 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2021)..... 26-27

Alkholi v. Macklowe,
 17 Civ. 16, 2017 WL 6804076 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017).....30, 31

Am. Home Energy Inc. v. AEC Yield Capital, LLC,
 21-CV01337, 2022 WL 595186 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022).....10, 18

Am. Master Lease LLC. v. Idanta Partners, LTD.,
 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2014)..... 29-30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, (2009).....17, 18

Babin v. Quality Energy Services, Inc.,
 877 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2017)28, 29

Ball v. New York City Council,
 17-CV-4828, 2018 WL 4625625 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2018)30

Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP,
 No. 11-CV-1358, 2012 WL 1664238 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012).25

Barton v. Northeast Transport, Inc.,
 21-CV-326, 2022 WL 203593 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022)35

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....17

Beltran v. Capitol Records,
 No. 12-cv-102, 2013 WL 968248 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013)27

Berkshire Bank v. Lloyds Banking Group PLC,
 2022 WL 569819 (2d Cir. Feb. 25, 2022).....28

<i>Borrani v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , NO. 20-cv-1444, 2022 WL 837115 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022).....	10-11
<i>Carter v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Celle v. Barclays Bank P.L.C.</i> 48 A.D.3d 301, 851 N.Y.S.2d 500 (1st Dept. 2008).....	24
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Chord Assocs., LLC v. Protech</i> , No. 07-CV-5138, 2011 WL 13302692 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	17
<i>Coggins v. County of Nassau</i> , 988 F. Supp.2d 231, 242 (E.D.N.Y.2013), <i>aff'd in part, sub nom. Coggins v. Buonora</i> , 776 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. den.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2335 (2015).....	18
<i>Commerzbank AG v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 15 Civ. 10029, 2018 WL 1157278 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017)	28
<i>Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding LP</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S.332 (2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 16 CIV. 3685, 2017 WL 11505252 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2017)	10
<i>Diesel Props S.r.l. v. Greystone Business Credit II LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Dondero v. Chopra & Nocero LLP</i> , 21-1487-cv, 2022 WL 320967 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2022)	20-21
<i>Engel v. Hawkins</i> , No. 96 CIV. 1690, 1996 WL 719607 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 1996).....	27
<i>EQT Infrastructure LTD v. Smith</i> , 861 F.Supp.2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30-31
<i>Francis v. Kings Manor, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18

<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assoc. v. Olympia Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-4971, 2013 WL 417352 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013)	15, 21
<i>Gelb v. Royal Global Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Global Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 525, 693 N.Y.S.2d 479, 715 N.E.2d 482 (1999).....	28
<i>Glob. Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Gomez v. City of New York</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 25 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Guidehouse LLP v. Shah</i> , 19-cv-09479, 2022 WL 769209 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)	26
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Hess v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp.3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020),.....	10
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009).....	30
<i>In re Allianz Global Investors</i> , 20 Civ. 5615, 2021 WL 4481215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	24
<i>In re Lifetrade Litigation</i> , 17-CV-2987, 2022 WL 1448431 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2022).....	32
<i>In re Waste Management Data Breach Litigation</i> , 21cv6147, 2022 WL 561734 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2022).....	15, 25
<i>Israel v. Chabra</i> , 537 F.3d 86 (2d Cir.2008).....	31
<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co., L.L.C.</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>King Cty. Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank A.G.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17-18

Logfret v. Gerber Finance, Inc.,
20 Civ. 7142, 2021 WL 4135151 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021).....24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....9, 17

Makarova v. U.S.,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

Medcalf v. Walsh,
938 F. Supp.2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

Murphy v. Morlitz,
751 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2018).....30

Murtha v. Yonkers Child Care Ass’n, Inc.,
45 N.Y.2d 913 (N.Y. 1978)30

Muto v. CBS Corp.,
668 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012).....28

Nat’l Market Share, Inc. v. Sterling Nat. Bank,
392 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

Neder v. U.S.,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....12, 22

Nicholas v. Trump,
433 F. Supp.3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8

Plutzer on behalf of Tharanco Grp., Inc. v. Bankers Trust Co. of S.D.,
1:21-cv-3632, 2022 WL 596356 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)9

Posner v. Merrill Lynch, Perce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
469 F. Supp. 972 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....28

Quinn v. City of N.Y.,
20 Civ. 2666, 2022 WL 874852 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2022)34

Rice v. Intercept Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-0036, 2022 WL 8837114 (S.D.N.Y.2022)18

Rolon v. Hennenman,
517 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008).....17

<i>Romback v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Rubio v. BSDB Management Inc.</i> , 19-CV-11880, 2021 WL 102651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021)	32
<i>RSL Communications PLC v. Bildirici</i> , 649 F. Supp.2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Schwartz v. Capital Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Snowbridge Advisors LLS v. ESO Capital Partners UK LLP</i> , No. 21-CV-9086, 2022 WL 1093194 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2022)	10, 13
<i>Spartan Capital Secs., LLC v. Sports Field Holdings, Inc.</i> , 20 Civ. 4210, 2021 WL 665031 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2021)	24
<i>Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Tasini v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 184 F. Supp.2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>The Najjar Group, LLC. V. West 56th Hotel LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-7120, 2017 WL 819487 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017).....	24
<i>Tradeshift, Inc. v. Smucker Svcs. Co.</i> , 20-cv-3661 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2021)	26, 32
<i>TufAmerican, Inc. v. Diamond</i> , 968 F. Supp.2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Universal Reins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Cwibeker</i> , No. 12-CR-0632, 2015 WL 459315 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2015).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Frenkel</i> , 682 Fed Appx. 20 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Greenberg</i> , 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12

Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Munich Reins. American, Inc.,
7 F.4d 50 (2d Cir. 2021).....20

V & P Trading Co. v. United Charter, LLC,
212 Cal. App. 4th 126 (2012)).....27

Variblend Dual Dispensing Systems LLC v. Crystal Int’l Grp. Inc.,
18 Civ. 10758, 2021 WL 1198834 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)20

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Kearny,
212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000).....33, 34

Young v. Adolph,
821 So.2d 101 (La. App. 2002).....29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....2, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....2, 25, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....2, 33, 34

Fed. R. Evidence Rule 201(b) and (c).....10

Other Authorities

C. Wright and A. Miller,
5A Fed. Practice & Procedure §1312 (4th ed.) (April 2022 update)25

Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 2.03 (2006).....11
